Introduced by: Councilmember Clay

## CITY OF TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND

## **RESOLUTION #2011-22**

## APPOINTMENT TO THE COMMISSION ON LANDLORD-TENANT AFFAIRS

- **WHEREAS**, Takoma Park Code, Section 6.24.020, sets forth provisions for the establishment of a Commission on Landlord-Tenant Affairs ("Commission"); and
- **WHEREAS**, the Commission's full composition is 12 members whose three-year terms are staggered; and
- WHEREAS, there is currently one vacancy on the Commission; and
- WHEREAS, notice of the vacancy was published in the Takoma Park Newsletter; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Council has reviewed the application of Ms. Gehmelle L. Johnson and found her to be an appropriate candidate for appointment to the Commission.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Council of the City of Takoma Park, Maryland, hereby appoints the following individual to serve on the Commission on Landlord-Tenant Affairs:

Name	Address	Term Expires
Gehmelle L. Johnson	Ward 4 Takoma Park, MD 20912	June 30, 2013

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT** this appointment shall become effective immediately.

Adopted this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2011	
ATTEST:	
Jessie Carpenter, CMC	
City Clerk	